RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WEBER COUNTY MAKING APPOINTMENTS TO THE PUBLIC DEFENDER BOARD

WHEREAS, on September 28, 2021, the Board of County Commissioners of Weber County ("Commission") established a Public Defender Board ("Board") to hire and oversee the director of the Public Defender Office ("Office"); and

WHEREAS, Richard Mauro's term on the board has expired leaving a vacancy on the board;

WHEREAS, as the director of the Salt Lake Legal Defender's Association and a member of the Utah Indigent Defense Commission, Richard Mauro has a significant amount of experience and is very involved in the area of indigent defense;

WHEREAS, the Commission has requested that Richard Mauro serve an additional term on the Board and Richard Mauro has indicated that he is willing and available to do so;

NOW, THEREFORE be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Weber County that Richard Mauro be appointed to serve on the Board. The Board shall be comprised as follows with the terms as specified herein:

Board Member	Term Expiration
1. Gage Froerer	12/31/2025
2. Richard Mauro	12/31/2025 12/31/2026
3. W. Brent West	12/31/2024

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage on this 5th day of March, 2024.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WEBER COUNTY

By_

James H. "Jim" Harvey, Chair

Commissioner Froerer voted _____ Commissioner Bolos voted _____ Commissioner Harvey voted _____

ATTEST:

Ricky Hatch, CPA Weber County Clerk/Auditor